



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

Practice Code Number Reinstatement Form: Partnership, Association, or Incorporated Practice

The BHF's PCN unit ("PCNS") is the entity tasked with the administration of practice code numbers. It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete the particulars required hereunder and to supply all the necessary information, as per the PCN reinstatement form. The PCN unit will reinstate the PCNs for suppliers of relevant health services who comply with the PCNS reinstatement verification criteria.

PLEASE NOTE

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and understood the information :

The completed reinstatement form and supporting documents can be sent to pcns_admin@bhfglobal.com	
Please ensure that the name of your Partnership/Incorporated practice meets the naming standards of your registered council. - 1 partner: Surname Initials/Initials Surname (the HSP's title and profession can be included) - 2 or more partners: Surname Initials and the words Associate(s)/Partner(s). Title(s) and profession can also be included.	
In the event that the naming practitioners of a partnership are no longer in private practice or are deceased, the remaining practitioners may retain the name of such private practice, provided that the express consent of the past practitioner(s) or, in the case of a deceased practitioner the consent of the executor of his or her estate or his or her next-of-kin, has been obtained.	
Please ensure that the partnership has sufficient partners linked to avoid the suspension of the practice number due to non-compliance	
The BHF will under no circumstances allocate Practice Numbers to "paper partnerships". For purposes of the reinstatement, paper partnerships mean partnerships entered into by Healthcare Service Providers (HSPs) where such HSPs do not participate in the rendering of the services for which the partnership was established, but such HSPs only share the profits of the partnership.	
As part of the reinstatement process, PCNS is required to verify the state employment of each applicant through the DPSA search: https://www.dpsa.gov.za/resource_centre/psverification/_ To ensure that your reinstatement is processed timely, please ensure that the necessary approvals in the form of the below-listed documents have been submitted together with your reinstatement form: Confirmation of Community of Service Completion Resignation letter RWOPS Approval Certificate RWOPS Application form. NB: The RWOPS Application form should be stamped, dated, and signed by both the employer and designated authority, and should have exceeded the 30-day submission period with your state employer Sessional Work Contract. Please also supply the contact details of the person responsible for confirming the approval/resignation. Once your approval [Confirmation of the end of Community Service/Resignation letter/RWOPS Approval Certificate/RWOPS Application Form/Sessional work Contract) has been received, we are going to perform validation with your employer. We will contact the employer at the state facility via email and telephone to verify that approval has been granted for remunerative work outside the public service, or if the nature of your employment allows for private practice. Thus, we urge you to provide the correct contact information for the employer on the application form to ensure the process is not delayed. We also encourage you to advise your employer that the validation will take place, so they are aware.	
All Healthcare Service Providers who are in Public Service are required to submit the renewed necessary approvals stipulated above annually to avoid the suspension of their practice number.	
Failure to submit all required and correctly certified documentation with your reinstatement form will result in your reinstatement being cancelled and forfeiture of the PCNS Reinstatement fee, as it is not refundable.	
Reinstatement requests that fail PCNS verifications will not be processed. This is to ensure secure and accurate handling of your reinstatement.	
The PCNS practice number is not transferable.	
The practice number is renewable by the 31st of March each year through the PCNS debit order payment facility. Please ensure that you complete the debit order instruction provided on page 6 of this reinstatement form.	
The Compliance and Risk Unit has been established to monitor adherence to the PCN System's Terms and Conditions.	
Should you have any Queries regarding this Application, please contact Client Services at +27 87 210 0500 or e-mail <u>clientservices@bhfglobal.com</u>	

KINDLY NOTE THIS REINSTATEMENT FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ADDITION TO THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN A DELAY IN PROCESSING OF YOUR REINSTATEMENT.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

REINSTATEMENT SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and understood the information: \Box

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION

Applications <u>WILL NOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT CERTIFIED COPIES OF ORIGINAL DOCUMENTATION</u> by a South African registered Commissioner of Oaths authority. The commissioner of oaths should be impartial, unbiased, not related to the Healthcare Service Provider (HSP), and have no interest in the HSP (such as any immediate family members of the HSP, any employee or employer of the HSP, or any colleague of the HSP). The stamp on the certified document must be dated, including the name of the Commissioner of Oaths and the words COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, and valid for 6 months from the date of certification. Please note that the BHF policy requires that to obtain a practice number, an applicant health care professional must be registered by a regulatory body or a licensing authority in terms of South African Law, as this is a requirement of the Medical Schemes Act (Act No 131 of 1998).

In accordance with Legislation and BHF Policies, a Practice Number may not be reinstated without the following supporting documents (tick what is relevant to you and has been submitted)

Written consent signed by the previous practitioner(s) or estate/next of kin to retain the use of an existing practice name (where the naming practitioner(s) of a partnership are no longer in private practice or are deceased)	
 A copy of the identifying document for each partner (<i>mandatory</i>): Identity Document or Passport and proof of permanent residence, <i>where the partner(s) is not a South African citizen</i>. 	
 A certified copy of a document issued by the Department of Home Affairs where the partner surname or name(s) differ on 1 or more supporting documents Marriage Certificate or Divorce Decree or A confirmation letter 	
A copy of the complete Incorporated Certificate from the Registrar of Companies (<i>mandatory for registered companies</i>) - The CIPC documents should include the confirmation letter signed by the commissioner, the page containing the enterprise information, and the page containing the Active members/Directors.	
Proof from the statutory council that the subscription fee(s) have been paid for the current year for each partner (mandatory)	
A stamped bank account confirmation letter not older than 3 months, that includes the Company Registration/ID/Passport number(s) used to register the banking details . Accompanied by the bank verification form on page 5 of the reinstatement form, signed by the applicant and the authorized bank account holder/signatory (<i>mandatory</i>)	
 Additional document(s) required for banking details owned by a 3rd party A certified Identity Document copy for the Owner of the Bank account (where the account holder is an individual) or Company registration documents and a certified copy of one director's Identity Document (where the account holder is a registered company) 	
Document confirming the necessary permission to practice outside of the conditions of employment with the state for each part ner employed by the state (Confirmation of Community of Service Completion/ Resignation letter/ RWOPS Application form/RWOPS Approval Certificate/Sessional work contract) (where applicable).	
Proof of payment of PCNS Reinstatement Fee (Non-Refundable) and any other outstanding fees (<i>mandatory</i>)	

Undesirable Business Practice

Healthcare practitioners registered with the HPCSA, applying for a practice number should take note of the HPCSA policy document on Undesirable Business Practices on "Employment of Practitioners". To access the full policy document, utilise the link: Ethics Booklet.pdf (hpcsa.co.za)

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

We recommend that you con	nplete the form in BLOCK letters only, O	R/ type to com	olete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing o	f your reinstatement and lead to errors in the information captured
		P	ARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION, OR IN	ICORPORATED PRACTICE DETAILS
Name of Partnership, As	sociation, or Incorporated Practice	(NB: Name should	be in line with relevant council rules and regulations)	
				Practice Number
			PRACTICE	DETAILS
		Pleas	e note that requests to backdate or alter the	original starting date cannot be accommodated
VAT Number (if applicabl	e)	אר		Tax Number (If applicable)
Incorporated Compared	ny Yes	No	Company registration number (if ap	plicable)
Practice Postal Address				Practice Physical Address
			(
Suburb				Suburb
Town				Town
Code				Code
Drevinee				Province
Province				Province
			PRACTICE CONT PCNS can only register 1 set of contact details for th	
			r ens can only register a set of contact actains for a	
l andlina Talanhana	Number (Cell Phone N	lumber (
				er on the system as this is a mandatory field.)
E-mail address				<u> </u>
Please ensure that you p	rovide the full contact information	n for both the	applicant as well as information for your nom	inated EDI and/or Bureau (mandatory if an EDI or Bureau company has been selected
EDI User	EDI Company:			EDI website address:
Bureau	Telephone			
	Number:			Bureau Name:
	Email			
	Address:			Bureau website address:

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

RWOPS CONTACT DETAILS

Please provide the contact details for the person responsible for confirming your RWOPS / nature of state employment for each partner employed by the state.

NB: Please be advised that due to the external validation process with your employer, the issuing of your practice number will be delayed.

Practitioner Name:	Practitioner Name:
DESIGNATED AUTHORITY DETAILS	DESIGNATED AUTHORITY DETAILS
Full Names:	Full Names:
Designation:	Designation:
Email address:	Email address:
Telephone Number:	Telephone Number:
Practitioner Name:	Practitioner Name:
Full Names:	Full Names:
Designation:	Designation:
Email address:	Email address:
Telephone Number:	Telephone Number:
Practitioner Name:	Practitioner Name:
Full Names:	Full Names:
Designation:	Designation:
Email address:	Email address:
Telephone Number:	Telephone Number:

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

BANKING DETAILS VERIFICATION FORM

To: BHF Client Services

I/ We declare that the details on this Banking Verification Form and the attached bank letter are correct and may be updated on my new practice number application and used by the medical schemes and their administrators for reimbursement of claims.

Please ensure that the form is completed with the correct information. Please indicate whether the banking details are registered under an ID or a Company Registration number.

A certified copy of the Identity Document for the owner of the bank account (where the account holder is an individual) or company registration documents and a certified copy of one director's Identity Document (where the account holder is a registered company) is required.

We recommend that you complete the form in B	LOCK letters only C	OR/ type to c	omplete. Uncle	ear handwriting	may delay the processin	ng of your reinstatement an	d lead to errors in the in	formation captured.	
									I
Practice Number							DY		
Practice Name							+/		
Bank Name									
Branch Name									
Account Holder Name (not account type)	0								
Account Number						1/X	XA		
Account Type	Current	Savings	Transmiss	ion					
Account Registration Type	ID Number(s		Company gistration	Enter ID/Co	ompany Registration	Number(s)			
Authorised Bank	Account Holder ini			are required t	pelow; unless the app		Bank Account Holders' i		
Full name and surname of partner:				Signature:			Date:		
Full name and surname of partner:				Signature:			Date:		
Full name and surname of partner:				Signature:			Date:		
Full name and surname of partner:				Signature:			Date:		
	NB: Digi	tal signatur	es are not ac	ceptable and	may delay the proces	ssing of your reinstatem	ent.		

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

BANK DEBIT ORDER INSTRUCTION

THE COMPLETION AND SUBMISSION OF THE DEBIT ORDER INSTRUCTION FORM IS MANDATORY

We recommend that you complete the form in BLOCK letters only OR/ type to complete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing of your reinstatement for a PCN and lead to errors in the information captured.

Please be advised that there is an annual practice code number renewal fee payable before the 31st of March each year. It is mandatory to activate a debit order instruction for the practice number renewal fee. Please complete and authorise the section below. Incomplete debit order information will not be accepted.

Bank details for debit order transaction purposes only

The details of my/our account are as follows:

Practice Number:	
Practice Name:	
Bank Name:	
Account Holder Name:	
Account Number:	
Account Type:	

I/We hereby request and authorise BHF to debit my/our account with the annual PCNS renewal fee on either of the following dates (please select the applicable date):

February 28th

on this

March 31st

20

This instruction may be cancelled by means of giving BHF 30 days' notice in writing. I/We understand that I/we shall not be entitled to refunds of amounts legally owing to BHF, which BHF has withdrawn whilst this instruction was in force.

I/We acknowledge that BHF is hereby authorised to effect the drawing against my/our account may not cede or assign its rights, and that I/we may not delegate any of my/our obligations in terms of this instruction to any third party before the written consent of the authorised party.

Signed at:

___ day of _____

NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.

Authorised Bank Account Holder initials and Surname/s	Authorised Bank Account Holders' Signature/s
Autorised Bank Account Holder Initials and Surnamers	Authorised bank Account holders signature/s
Authorised Bank Account Holder initials and Surname/s	Authorised Bank Account Holders' Signature/s

The signatures of two or more partners linked to this application are required below; unless the application is for Solus Inc., then only one signature is required.

Full name and surname of partner:	Signature:	Date:
Full name and surname of partner:	Signature:	Date:
Full name and surname of partner:	Signature:	Date:

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

PCNS REGISTRATION FEES

NB. The PCNS Reinstatement fee is non-refundable.

The PCNS reinstatement fees for the current year are available on the PCNS website (<u>www.pcns.co.za</u>). Failure to comply with the application requirements will result in the reinstatement being unsuccessful and forfeiture of the reinstatement fee.

Reinstatement will not be processed without proof of payment of PCNS reinstatement fees as well as any other outstanding fees. Please refer to the Fee Schedule for the correct fee: <u>https://www.pcns.co.za/Home/Fees</u>. Please engage the PCNS Department to confirm any other outstanding fees.

Amount payable

- Partner practice reinstatement fee

Please make use of one of the payment methods below to pay your reinstatement fee:

NEDBANK account holder: PCNS is a registered bank-approved beneficiary. To make a payment, you will be required to add us to your beneficiary list by selecting PCNS Renewals and entering your 7-digit practice number.

Other Bank EFTs

Bank:	Nedbank
Branch:	The Mall of Rosebank
Branch code:	197705
Account Name:	PCNS
Account No:	1958 518 530
Account Type:	Cheque account
Reference:	It is recommended that your Practice number be used as a reference

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131



Full name and surname of partner:



PRACTICE CODE NUMBERING SYSTEM

A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

Date:

REINSTATEMENT REQUEST DECLARATION

Date:		_
Practice Number:		
I/We would like to request that PCNS reins	tate my/our Practice Code Numb	er. I/We have submitted
all the required supporting documents and	proof of payment for the reinsta	atement of my/our
Practice Code Number.		
¢		
NB: Digital signatures are not accept	able and may delay the processi	ng of your reinstatement.
The signature for 2 or more partners linked to this applicat required.	ion is required unless the application is for a	Solus INC then only 1 signature is
ull name and surname of partner:	Signature:	Date:
ull name and surname of partner:	Signature:	Date:
ull name and surname of partner:	Signature:	Date:

Signature:

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE USE OF A PRACTICE NUMBER

PARTIS
This Agreement is entered into by and between the Board of Healthcare Funders NPC (Registration Number 2001/003387/08), a non-profit company duly incorporated in accordance with the laws of the Republic of South Africa (BHF); and
the User as defined below.
INTERPETATION
The headings to the clauses of the Agreement am inserted for reference purposes only and shall in no way govern or affect the interpretation thereof.
Unless inconsistent with the context, the expression set forth below shall bear the following meanings:
Agreement shall mean these terms and conditions, as amended from time to time.
Business Days hall mean any day other than a Staruday, Sunday, or public holiday in South Africa.
Commencement Date shall mean 1 hapri 2016.
Confidential Information ahall mean information or material proprietary to or deemeed to be proprietary to the BHF, information about or relating to the PCNS, including but not limited to the PCNS designs, algorithms, formulae, content and *Agr* development in which he BHF is noted and the BHF is encluses of the BHF, chancel as tortic and outcal and approach to business of the BHF, chancel astord on the BHF is the ordination acquired by the User by way of the User's interactions with the BHF, thereaction and the BHF is the ordination of material and porcumentation including information about or relating to the PCNS, including but not limited to the PCNS designs, algorithms, formulae, content and *Agr* decision
making rules, all Intellectual Property of the BHF and associated material and documentation including information contained therein, the Row-we leating to the HFS, the BHFS including but not BHFS the BHFS including but not prove leating to the PCNS designs, algorithms, formulae, content and *Agr* decision
making rules, all Intellectual Property of the BHF and associated material and documentation including information contained therein, the Row-how relating to the HFS, the BHFS, the containes, the measerch and
development in which he BHFS indinvices of the BHFS, feed 1. 1.1 1.2 2. 2.1 2.2 2.2.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.3 2.2.4 not information which relates to the bulenes or intended bulenes of the BHF, irrespective of whether any information so disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trad any other information which is disclosed by the BHF to the User and/or User's representatives, irrespective of whether any information so disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trad any other information which is disclosed by the BHF to the User and/or User's representatives, irrespective of whether any information so disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trad any other information which is disclosed by the BHF to the User and/or User's representatives, irrespective of the BHF. Hences that mean medical addecheme, as defined in the Medical Add Schemes At, 1398, that is a mether or the BHF. Patentable and the date trade code Numbering System owned by the BHF to a User for purposes of inter alia identifying such User on the PCN. Signature Date and the Paratice Code Numbering rights a User for purposes of inter alia identifying such User on the PCN. To particulate a trade to Number. If any provision is a definition is a subtantive provision conferring rights or inposing obligations on any Party, notwithstanding that it is only in the definition clause, effect shall be given to its alf it were a substantive provision of this Agreement. Induses insclusions and fifting person and were trasg. If any provision is a definition is a subtantive provision conferring rights or imposing obligations on any Party, notwithstanding that it is only in the definition clause, effect shall be given to its alf it were a substantive provision of this Agreement. Induses insclusions and fifting person and were resg. In a transferring of any amount due in terms of this Agreement, there may of the first and inclusively of the last day unless the last day shalls on a day which is n 2.2.5 2.2.6 2.2.7 2.2.8 2.2.9 2.2.10 2.2.11 2.3 2.4 2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.3 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 2.11 2.12 2.13 3. 3.1 I'M ROUCHON The BHF has developed the PCNS in order to facilitate the procedure in terms of which the Members make payments to Users. In order for the Members to make payment to a User, the User must be registered with the BHF and the BHF must have allocated a Practice Number to the User. The Parties accordingly enter into this Agreement to record the terms and conditions on which the BHF will issue the User with a Practice Number, and that will apply to the use of the Practice N COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION 3.2 3.3 4. 4.1 COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION
In respect of a User to whom the BHF has already allocated a Practice Number prior to the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date. In respect of a User to whom the BHF has already allocated a Practice Number prior to the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall commence on the Supnature Date.
In respect of a User to whom the BHF has already allocated a Practice Number prior to the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall commence on the Supnature Date.
In this Agreement shall commence on the Supnature Date.
In this Agreement shall commence on the Supnature Date.
In this Agreement shall commence on the Supnature Date.
In this Agreement and User to whom the BHF has already allocated a Practice Number after the Commencement Date, this Agreement.
The User may at any time terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party written notice of termination of this Agreement.
Use Of the PhACTICE NUMBER
IN EVALUATE THE THE PHACTICE NUMBER
IN EVALUATE THE PHACTIC 4.2 4.3 4.4 5. FEE The User shall pay to the BHF the Fee that can be found on the PCNS website www.onco.co.za by debit order on or before 31 March in every calendar year. The Fee shall be subject to an annual escalation as determined by the BHF Board of Directors. All payments by the User in terms of this Agreement shall be made by means of an electronic fund transfer to the bank account nominated by the BHF, free of costs, deductions, set off, and exchange, and is non-refundable. The User shall pay of the provisions of this Agreement in the BHF Shahk account, the details of which shall be made known to the User from time to time. Interest shall accue on the outstanding balance of all amounts due and payable but unpaid by the User from time to time. Such interest shall be charged at the rate of interest published as being charged from time to time by the BHF's bankers, as certified by an unpaid by the user of this Agreement. Such interest shall be charged at the rate of interest published as being charged from time to time by the BHF's bankers, as certified by an unpaid by the User from time to the interest of this Agreement in the BHF shark account no be the shark escence of manifest errors, be final and building on the Parties, plus a margin of 2% (two percent) (or at the maximum rate allowed by low, whichever is the greater), calculated from the date falling immediately after the date on which payment becomes due in terms of this Agreement until the date of payment. 6. 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 Table allowed by last, winnerwer is use greater, is used to be a set of the use of the Practice Number on an ad hoc basis as and when reasonably requested by the User. Support shall include telephonic support and electronic support. The BHF shall provide reasonably requested by the User. Support shall include telephonic support and electronic support. Support shall even during the hours of 08h00 to 16h30 on Business Days. OBLIGATION OF THE USER 7. 7.1 7.2 8. Support hall be given counting the nouts of below during the neuron of the neuron neuro 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8 8.9 8.10 8.11 re-source. INFORMATION The User consents to the BHF processing all such personal information relating to the User that is necessary for the proper running and functioning of the PCNS and authorizes the BHF to share such personal information with the Members and/or othe third parties, in accordance with and for such purposes allowed for by the Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013. WARRANTES Losses. PERSONAL INFORMATION The User consents to the I 10. 11. 11.1 11.2 WARAANTIES The User acknowledges that PCNS, in general, is not error-free and agrees that the existence of such errors in the PCNS does not constitute a breach of this Agreement by the BHF. Except to the extent set out elsewhere in this Agreement, the BHF gives no warranties, whether express or implied, in respect of the PCNS. Without limiting the generality of the aforesaid, it is recorded that no warranties regarding the operations, suitability for the User's environment or fitness for any particular purpose are given by the BHF. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 12. 12.1 12.2 12.2.1 12.2.2 12.2.3 12.3 The User hereby undertakes not to challenge the proprietorship of the BHF's Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS, and/or any other right, title, or interest related thereto. The User: The User: acknowledges that the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS is the exclusive property of the BHF. The User further acknowledges that the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS is a commercial asset of considerable value to the BHF; shall not in any manner or respect create the representation that it has any rights or tilt to the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS, except as provided for in this Agreement; shall not in any manner or respect create the representation that it has any rights or tilt to the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS. The extent that the User makes and/or suggests any improvements and/or developments to the PCNS, the rights in and to such improvements and/or developments shall exclusively vest in the BHF. In this respect, the User hereby cedes and assigns all such rights in may have in any such improvements and/or development to the BHF. COMFIDENTIAL INFORMATION TO Use observationer to the Or caledontial Information and any end using a such assigns and the providence to the Or caledontial Information and and using a such assigns and the providence that the Or caledontial Information and the application of the PCNS. 13. 13.1 13.2 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
The User adnowledges that the Confidential Information constitutes a valuable, special, and unique asset proprietary to the BHF.
The User adnowledges that the Confidential Information in confidence and as secret and the User will not, without the prior written consent of the BHF or as may be permitted in terms of any other written agreement between the Parties, directly or Information in confidential information in confidence and as secret and the User will not, without the prior written consent of the BHF or as may be permitted in terms of any other written agreement between the Parties, directly or Information to any third partly units. Agreement.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

13.3	he User undertakes that it will not use the Confidential Information in any manner whatsoever including, without limitation, any use with the intention or effect of depriving the BHF of any fees, consideration, profit or other remuneration that would reasonably be expected to be derived from the use of the Confidential Information, except as allowed for in this Agreement and/or with prior specific agreement and consent being obtained from the BHF in writing, and will take all steps necessary to
13.4	procure that its employees, professional advisors, agents and consultants comply with this provision. The User areses that it shall protect the Confidential information disclosed by the BHF oursung to the orovisions of this Agreement, using the same standard of care that the User applies to safesuard its own proprietary, secret or confidential information.
13.4	In the set agrees that is an protect the commentation instruction by the our pursuance to be provided and the set and the same same same to be a protect and the set and the same same same and the same same same and the set and the same same same same same same same sam
	aware of any unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information and shall take all reasonable steps to minimize the damage caused by such unauthorised disclosure and/or further disclosure of the Confidential Information.
13.5	The User undertakes not to:
13.5.1	copy, reproduce or adapt the Confidential Information in any manner or form;
13.5.2	develop anything similar to the Confidential Information; and/or
13.5.3	register any intellectual property that pertains to or is based on the Confidential Information or anything similar thereto.
13.6	The obligations of the User pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to any information that:
13.6.1	is disclosed by the User to satisfy an order of a court of competent jurisdiction or to comply with the provisions of any law or regulation in force from time to time; provided that in these circumstances, the User shall advise the BHF to take whatever
	steps it deems necessary to protect its interests in this regard provided further that the User will disclose only that portion of the information which it is legally required to disclose and the User will endeavours to protect the confidentiality of such
	information to the widest extent possible in the circumstances; and
13.6.2	is disclosed to a third party pursuant to the prior written consent of the BHF;
14.	BREACH AND TERMINATION
14.1	Should any Party (the Defaulting Party) commit a breach, other than a material breach, of any of the provisions of this Rgreement, then any other Party (the Aggrieved Party) shall be entitled to require the Defaulting Party to remedy the breach within 5 (five) Business Days, or any other reasonable time, of delivery of a written notice requiring it to do so. If the Defaulting Party fails to remedy the breach within the period specified in such notice the Aggrieved Party shall be entitled to reader within the period specified in such notice the Aggrieved Party shall be entitled to claim immediate payment and/or performance by the Defaulting Party of all of the Defaulting Party fails to enter the third to claim immediate payment and/or performance by the Defaulting Party of all of the Defaulting Party fails to the aggrieved Party shall be entitled to claim immediate payment and/or performance by the Defaulting Party of all of the Defaulting Party fails to enter the train the reliable to a solution the train the period party the the train the period party fails and the aggrieved Party shall be entitled to claim immediate payment and/or performance by the Defaulting Party of all of the Defaulting Party fails to enter the preduce to such other rights as the Aggrieved Party may have at law.
14.2	The BHF may immediately terminate this Agreement at any time by giving written notice of such termination to the User if:
14.2.1	the User is, other than for the purposes of reconstruction or amalgamation, placed under voluntary or compulsory liquidation/s equestration (whether provisional or final) or under business rescue or under receivership or under the equivalent of any of
	the aforegoing;
14.2.2	a final and unappealable judgment against the User remains unsatisfied for a period of 10 (ten) Business Days or more after it comes to the notice of the User;
14.2.3	the User makes any arrangement or composition with its creditors generally or ceases to carry on business;
14.2.4	ceases to render medical services and/or becomes unauthorized to or disqualified from providing medical services.
14.3	Any termination of this Agreement pursuant to the provisions of clause 14.2 shall be without prejudice to any claim which a Party may have in respect of any prior breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by the other Party.
15.	FORCE MAJEURE
	In the event of any act of God, strike, way, wantile operation, rebellion, rick, civil commitotion, lockout, combination of u workmen, interference of trade unions, supension of labour, fire, accident, unavailability, failure or suspension of services provided by thick parties, or (without regard to the foregoing enumeration) of any circumstances arising or action taken beyond or outside the reasonable control of the Parties hereto preventing them or any of them from the performance of any obligation hereunder (any such event hereinafter called Force Majeure) then the Party affected by such force Majeure shall be period to a such force Majeure continues (sexulting payment obligations for materials purchased) but only to the exerts to pervented and shall not be liable for any delay or failore in the performance of any obligations hereunder or loss or danage which the other Party may suffer due to or resulting from the force Majeure, provided always that a written notice shall be promptly given of any such inability by the affected Party. Any Party inoxing from Majeure shall upon the termination of such force Majeure give prompt written notice thereof to the other Parties. Should Force Majeure continues for a period of more than 90 (interly) days, then either Party tails to cancel this Agreement.
16.	respecte controls for a period of more than 50 (meety) days, then either Party shall be entitled for this interest in sugreen entit.
16.1	COSION AND DECEMBENT The User shall not without the prior written consent of the BHF, which may not be unreasonably withheld cede, delegate, transfer, allenate, hypothecate, or otherwise dispose of any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
16.2	ine oser sine not without the pinor without control on the one, without may not be unreasonauty without core, benefact, unaised, menance, importance, or outer were usaged one of in the single of usaged one single of usaged one of the single
17.	ADDRYSYS
17.1	Each Party chooses the addresses set out opposite its name below as its addresses to which all notices and other communications must be delivered for the purposes of this Agreement and its domicilium citandi et executandi (Domicilium) at which all
17.1	documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement must be served. The BHF Domicilium
	Lower Ground Floor South Tower, 160 Jan Smut -Cnr. Tyrwhitt Ave, Rosebank, 2196
	Postal address: PO Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2132
	Contact No: 011 537 0200
	Email: Clientservices@bhfglobal.com
	Email: Clientservices@bhfglobal.com and
	and
17.2	and The User
17.2	and The User As recorded in the PCNS.
17.3	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that
17.3 17.3.1	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to all address to another address to end to the notice to the other Party, and ther the recipitor of the notice to the notice to the notice to the notices of clause 17.4, and
17.3	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that
17.3 17.3.1	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to all address to another address to end to the notice to the other Party, and ther the recipitor of the notice to the notice to the notice to the notices of clause 17.4, and
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance the change shall become effective on the 10th (lenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domilium shall only be to an address. If clause 17.4, which is not a postfree box or a poste restante. Any notice to a Party' contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address. If clause 17.1, or
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Dominilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to the soft of the notice on the 10th (then) busines to 20th address to another a
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tiel and address to a nother address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the change shall become effective on the 10th (lenth) Business Day after thre receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in floats 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hours at 1s chosen address in clause 17.1; thall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery.
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2	and The User Ar recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change list chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to the tother address to another address to another address to the tother address to another
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tiel and and ets sets to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (lenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in focus 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been ereceived in the case of clause 17.4, or the first Business Day after proting functions for clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been address in clauses clauses that contrary vis proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary vis proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address thand the start or actually received proves the cortrary vis proved. In this clauser e-mail address thand the deemed
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7	and The User Ar recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change list chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to the tother address to another address to another address to the tother address to another
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tiel and and ets sets to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (lenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in focus 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been ereceived in the case of clause 17.4, or the first Business Day after proting functions for clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been address in clauses clauses that contrary vis proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary vis proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address thand the start or actually received proves the cortrary vis proved. In this clauser e-mail address thand the deemed
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party change is to chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to an addres in four address in to an addres in four address in the accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any notice to a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by preparid registered pools to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; ball be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, on the fifth business Day after posting (notes the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to be befax or e-mail address shall be deemed, unlass the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 3, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be a adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unlass the contrary is proved, in the assequate written notice or communication tot
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tiel and address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in Clause 17.0 or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; thall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4 on the fifth Sustiness Day after protice (unsets the contrary is proved,) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address as a clauses to address in clause 17.1; thall be deemed to have been celeved in the case of clauses 17.1 or delivered by there are of clause 17.4 to the fifth Sustiness Day after protice (unsets the contrary is proved,) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address as a clauses to a divers in State State Bay developering (unsets the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address as set out in clause 17.1. Disput: REFESTORTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall be eterned, unless the contrary is proved in a adequate written notice or communication to
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7	and The User Are corded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in clause 17.0, or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at it chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at the business to an address in clause 17.4; to have been received on the frict business Day after the date or the numission. Norwhitestanding anything to the contrary contained in this clauses 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adquate written notice or communication to it nothwrithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, lefdax number, or e-mail address shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of competent piradiction. MUTUAL SUPPORT
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	and The User As recorded in the PXNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address; telefax number, or e-mail address provided that on any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address. If oaldress, the other address, provided that on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address. If oaldress in clause 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hour at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been cecieved in the cartsor shares shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, on haw periode and in this clause are of clause 17.4, and the contrary rotanise in this clauses to any effective or numinication attually received by a Party shall be an equeute written notice or communication, any the start to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as et out in clause 17.1. Disput: ERGSUDITION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall be eemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the charge shall be centiled to institute any proceedings against the other Party shall be antifyed a
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	and The User Are corded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in clause 17.0, or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at it chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at the business to an address in clause 17.4; to have been received on the frict business Day after the date or the numission. Norwhitestanding anything to the contrary contained in this clauses 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adquate written notice or communication to it nothwrithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, lefdax number, or e-mail address shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of competent piradiction. MUTUAL SUPPORT
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	and The User As recorded in the PXNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address; telefax number, or e-mail address provided that on any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address. If oaldress, the other address, provided that on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address. If oaldress in clause 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hour at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been cecieved in the cartsor shares shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, on haw periode and in this clause are of clause 17.4, and the contrary rotanise in this clauses to any effective or numinication attually received by a Party shall be an equeute written notice or communication, any the start to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as et out in clause 17.1. Disput: ERGSUDITION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall be eemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the charge shall be centiled to institute any proceedings against the other Party shall be antifyed a
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4 17.4 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	and The User Are corded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that: the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of demoted receipt of the notice box or a poster stress Any notice to a Party's chosen address, indeaux 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1, shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, and this shall be address in clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1, delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at the schosen address in clause 17.1, delivered by the other person during ordinary to the fith Business Day after the other or the fith Business Day after the date of transmission. Norwithstanding amything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address 5, as written notice or communication to callely received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communicati
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4 17.4 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	and The Uerr Ar seconded in the PXINS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement and address to a nother address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (lenth) Business Day after the receipt of deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicillium shall only be to an address in Claus 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hour at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.1 or delivered by thards or e-mail address as a clauses 17.1 or delivered by thards or e-mail address as duries shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, on have been received on the first Business Day after proting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax rumber, or e-mail address as sate out or communication actually received by a Party shall be an equate written notice or communication, it not written and the states of a subt. Disput: ERSTOUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties and postite in post duries are shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of competent jurisdiction. MUTUAL SUPPORT The Parties underest at al litens to do al such things as may be in their pow
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	and The User Are concident the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tieled an number, or e-mail address, provided that: the change shall become effective on the 10th (lenth) Business Day after the receipt of demond receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office boor a poster researcher. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary to the fifth Business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved,) on have been received on the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address as at the induses shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the received in the case of clause 17.0. Dispute RESOULTION If a dispute between the Parties arises cord or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall be deemed, unless that and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be and eduque twitten notice or communication actually received by a Party hand be an adequue written notice or communication t
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	and The User As recorded in the PCNS. The provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and its to be address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and its accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address. If claus and the task of the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's chosine address in clause 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible period using ordinary business hour at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, and the the contrary or instenders in clauses 17.4 or the the thory to the contrary or this the contrary is proved, on the fifth Sustines Day after protice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication. Not whitstanding anything to the contrary or instende in this clause 5.4, and the ordinary is proved, on have been received on the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as a contrans indexes shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved in a day of the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as et out in clause 17.1. Disput: RESTOUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises to of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved in a day of delivery. MUTUAL SUPPORT IF advises tand contrary is proved to the advise das advi
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	and The User Name and the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall dores to a nother address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitue in a change address, incluse 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1, or delivered by the data or e-mail address as all be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, on the time business Day after the date of faramicsion. Not whitestanding anything to the contrary ontained in this clause 6, all write that or clause 17.4, and the contrary contained in this clause 6, all writes that contrary is proved in a degredue written notices or communication to it not whitestanding that it was not sent to or delivered at the change shall be contrary on tance of clause 17.4, and the contrary contained in this clause 6, all writes that contrary is proved in a degredue written notices or communication to it notwritestanding that it was not sent to or delivered at 15. Social decises, and the date of transmission. Not whitestanding anything to the contrary containsed in this clause 6, all
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22.	and The Uers Are concluded in the PXINS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement any only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address; the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and is any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in Claus 17.1 or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hour at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been eccelved in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the cfflw spinsor. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address as a differs in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been set of clause 17.4 or the fifth subiness Day after proting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address as a cutto notices to address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been set, a surteen notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication in this clause as of clause 17.4.2. On the contrary or instance in this clause 5.4, a written notice or communication to a notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as a cutten notice or communication to receive at its chosen address in clause 17.1; MUTAL SUPPORT The Parties arises to of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21.	and The User Name and the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall dores to a nother address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitue in a change address, incluse 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1, or delivered by the data or e-mail address as all be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, on the time business Day after the date of faramicsion. Not whitestanding anything to the contrary ontained in this clause 6, all write that or clause 17.4, and the contrary contained in this clause 6, all writes that contrary is proved in a degredue written notices or communication to it not whitestanding that it was not sent to or delivered at the change shall be contrary on tance of clause 17.4, and the contrary contained in this clause 6, all writes that contrary is proved in a degredue written notices or communication to it notwritestanding that it was not sent to or delivered at 15. Social decises, and the date of transmission. Not whitestanding anything to the contrary containsed in this clause 6, all
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1	and The Uars
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 21. 22. 23.	and The Uers Are recorded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writen notice to the other Party change its chosen address, if east another address, treated and endess, provided that: the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of demond receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office boor a poster restints. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set by preparid registered postave bear of clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; databased to have been encelved in the carres of clause 17.1, or delivered by telefax number, or e-mail address as all be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the fast Business Day after the date of traumission. Not whitsbased are or and address as est out in clause 17.1; database address, telefax number, or e-mail address as all be deemed, unless the contrary is proved by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as all or porter the date of traumission. MUTUAL SUPORT
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1	and The Uars
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1	and The User Xer concident in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party change is chosen address, if each and address, provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of demond erceipt of the notice box or a poster restance. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by proparding sited poster to last its chosen address in clause 17.1; defined the demond to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, on the fifth Business Day after the poster to corrany is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, on the deal or transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address shall be deemed, unleased or environ. NUTUAL SUPPORT The Parties undertake at all times to do all such things as may be in their power to do so, to perform all such acts and to take all such steps and to procure the doing of all such things, the performance of all such actions and the taking of all such steps as may be copen to them and necessary for or inciceable all to the cutting in offect or maintenance of the tark indication.
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2	and The Uers X recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in Selar number or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in Selar and the state in a condance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in Selar and prosing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, and the sense of the orthory on trained in this clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by the bear or e-mail address in allabe deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the daty of fausmission. Not writestanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause is 0, a writen notice or communication to it notwritestanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. DISPUTE RESOURCINO If a dispute between the Partes arises out of in selated to this Agreement, the Partes shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of competentic jurids(clous. MUTAUA SUPPORT
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2	and The User Field on the PCMS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party change is chosen address, tied and andress, provided that document, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in four address in on a post en stones. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a bart of a store of clause 17.1, or the other address in clause 17.1, or the tith business Day after posting (notes the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, on the other ecleved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unlawed or e-mail address shall be deemed, unlawed or e-mail address and the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address and the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unlawed or e-mail address and the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address and the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address and the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unlawed or e-mail address and the contrary is proved in the case of clause 17.4, or the telefax number or e-mail address and the co
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2	and The Uers X recorded in the PXNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may bwritten notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domitilium shall only be to an address in sion address in source and the sto a post of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set by prejard registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; the choarge shall become of clause 17.4 and the choarge shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved; to have been received on the first business Day after to its elist chosen address in clause 17.1; the choarge shall become the choarge or clauses 17.4 and the choarge shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved; to have been received on the first business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved; to have been received on the first business and is an other address. Not Writhstanding anything to the contrary onclaused in this clauses 17.4. Disput: Refax number, or e-mail address as as out in clause 17.1. Disput: Refax number, or e-mail address as a set out in clause 17.1. Disput: Refax number, or e-mail address is a set out in clause 17.1. Disput: Refax number, or e-mail address is a set out in clause 17.1. Disput: Refax number, or e-mail address is a set out in clause 17.1. Disput: Refax number, or e-mail address is a set out in clause 17.1.
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3	and The Uer Hard T
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3	and The Uerr Fits are considered in the PCMS. Are rocted in the PCMS. Are rocted of rommunication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's choisen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that discussed in a discusse is to an other address, telefax number or e-mail address in class uncome or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and many powritien notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tielefax number or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and many powritien notice to the address in the same of a pactor terms. We may be partial registered post to it at its chosen address in class uncome appost for basis to a post or terms on a post or terms. Are yretry may be proved on trans address, telefax number or e-mail address at the address in clause 17.4, and and compare plauses ball become of the case of clause 17.4, and and compare plauses ball become on the case of clause 17.4.2 on the growt of a distret of the terms of clause 17.4.1 on the fifth business Day after posting (infests the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Are yretry may be contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address in classe 17.1. Or the fifth business Day after the date of transmission. MILLINPOIL If adjuste between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which ether Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other farty in any court of competent jurisdiction. MILLINPOIL If a disp
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3	and The Uarrow in the provision of clause 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party S bronnelium. Any rotate or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may only be served at a Party Domicilium. Any rotate may be written notice to the ther Party, thome its chosen address, lefals number, or e-mail address, provided that: Any rotate may be written notices in south during a structure and the served at a Party Domicilium. Any rotate may be written notices are rotated address in clause 17.1; thal be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, and servel y are party contained in a correctly address in south affers, which is not a post office box or a poste restants. Any rotate may be permond units of clause 17.4, and servel y prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; thal be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, and this has not a post office box or a poste restants. Any rotex because a clause in the case of clause 17.4, and the fifth Skiness Day after posting (unites the contrary is proved), and, in the case of clause 17.4, and the day of delivery. Any rotex because a set on it clause 17.1; thal be deemed to have been received on the first Skiness Day after posting (unites the contrary is proved), bank be been received on the first Skiness Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5.3, a written notice or communication to it not writhstanding that it was not acid to or delivered at its thore address, tiedlaw in the provision of disks at the down of a set on the set of the set of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5.3, a written notice or communication to its notwithstanding that it was not acid to a difference of the set
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.5	and The Uerr Fits are considered in the PCMS. Are rocted in the PCMS. Are rocted of rommunication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's choisen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that discussed in a discusse is to an other address, telefax number or e-mail address in class uncome or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and many powritien notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, tielefax number or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and many powritien notice to the address in the same of a pactor terms. We may be partial registered post to it at its chosen address in class uncome appost for basis to a post or terms on a post or terms. Are yretry may be proved on trans address, telefax number or e-mail address at the address in clause 17.4, and and compare plauses ball become of the case of clause 17.4, and and compare plauses ball become on the case of clause 17.4.2 on the growt of a distret of the terms of clause 17.4.1 on the fifth business Day after posting (infests the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Are yretry may be contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address in classe 17.1. Or the fifth business Day after the date of transmission. MILLINPOIL If adjuste between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which ether Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other farty in any court of competent jurisdiction. MILLINPOIL If a disp
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.3 23.4 23.5 23.6	and The UP The UP T
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.3 23.4 23.5 23.6	and The user The user The user The user outward in the PXMS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party suruant to the provisions of this Agreement hall be wall and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefar number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of chase 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be ease of a 1 Party for Domillium. Any notice to not hold for user of the address in class 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period mail of the address in accordance with the provisions of classe 17.4, or the delivered of the address in accordance with the provisions of classe 17.4, or the delivered by the address in accordance with the provisions of classe 17.4, or the delivered by the address in accordance with the provisions of classe 17.4, or the delivered by the address in according delivered by the address in accordance with the provisions of classe 17.4, or the delivered by the address in according delivered by a proved) and, in the case of classe 17.4, or the day of deliver. Any notice to entropy contained in this classe 5.1, and the fifth Buiness Day after posting (unless the controp is proved) and, in the case of classe 17.4, or the day of deliver. More address, telefar number, or e-mail address as set out in classe 17.1. DISPUTE RESOLUTION If a figure between the Parties arises out of or is selated to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotate in good fails to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceeding against the other Party is any out of or opsettra dispute, which meets and is such states at a day to a site of the address at a state selate on the specement is valid, buinding, and enforcable aga
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.3 23.4 23.5 23.6	and The UPP The recorded in the FCM. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may only be sended at Party. Denoisions of datase 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in concetion with this Agreement may only be sended at Party. Denoisions of datase 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in concetion with this Agreement may only be sended at Party. Denoisions of datase 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in concetion with this Agreement may only be sended at Party. Denoisions of datase 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in concetion with this Agreement may only be sended at Party. Denoisions of datase 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in concetion advects in the provisions of datase 17.4, and the provisions of datase 17.4, and the concetion datase denoises in classes 17.1, and the data et al. advects in classes 17.1, and that a second takes in classes 17.1, and that a second takes in the case of classes 17.4, and the data et al. advects that documents that and the second classes 17.4, and the case of classes 17.4, and the data et al. advects that are consent address in classes 27.1, and the case of classes 17.4, and the data et al. advects that and the case of classes 17.4, and the data et al. advects that and the case of classes 17.4, and the data et al. advects that advects

Initials _____

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

PARTNERSHIP DECLARATION AND AGREEMENT FORM

I/We, the undersigned, hereby declare that the information contained on the annexed reinstatement form is valid, correct and reflects my/our personal information as of the date of signature hereof.

I/We duly authorise the Board of Healthcare Funders (BHF) to disseminate the information set out in the annexed reinstatement form with the BHF's member schemes/Administration Houses and/or PCNS Users for reimbursement purposes. To the extent that the information provided is not true and correct, I/we hereby indemnify the BHF against any claims which may be instituted against the BHF as a result of the incorrect information which I/we have provided to the BHF.

I/we undertake to promptly advise the BHF of any changes to my/our practice profile as and when such changes may occur.

I further declare that I will abide by the following:

I/We agree to annually renew my/our practice number and to pay the annual fee, as determined by BHF, towards the maintenance and running of the PCNS for the period that my/our practice number remains active by means of a debit order.

I/We acknowledge that failure to renew the registration on an annual basis and to pay the annual fee in respect of the maintenance and running of the PCNS will result in my/our practice number being rendered inactive.

I/We agree to comply with all relevant legislation, in particular the provisions of the Medical Schemes Act, 1998. In this regard, I/we agree to comply with the requirement to include diagnostic codes and the full cost on my/our accounts or statements used to claim benefits from medical schemes and administrators.

I/We declare that I/we will comply with the requirement of regulation 5(f) of the General Regulations of the Medical Schemes Act and will use the ICD 10 Code for this purpose.

I/We declare that I/we will comply with the requirement of regulation 5(h) of the General Regulations to the Medical Schemes Act, requiring the full cost of rendering service to be included on all accounts or statements.

I/we declare that I/we am/are registered with the relevant South African statutory body.

I/We agree to comply with all obligations in terms of the Income Tax Act.

I/We acknowledge that a practice number does not guarantee payment by a medical scheme or medical scheme administrator and shall under no circumstances attempt to recover any payment costs from the BHF, or unnecessarily involve the BHF in any disputes that I/we may have with a medical scheme administrator.

I/We agree that, in the event that I/we become aware of any fraudulent activities associated with my/or practice number, I/we will immediately notify the BHF thereof, and shall assist the BHF with any investigation action which may be taken by the BHF's Forensic Management Unit.

I/We agree to be bound by the BHF's policies and terms and conditions relating to the use of practice numbers as amended from time to time and shall familiarise myself/ourselves with the content of any updates to such policies and terms and conditions which the BHF may make from time to time and shall use the practice number only in accordance with the BHF's latest amendments and requirements pertaining to the use of the practice number.

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and completed the following sections of the form, which are attached hereto:

1.	Submitted all required documents certified by an impartial Commissioner of Oaths with a certification date that is not older than 6 months	
2.	Form providing details of the practice completed in block letters	
3.	Completed and signed bank verification form accompanied by a stamped bank letter not older than 3 months (mandatory)	
4.	Section requesting authorisation for the bank debit order instruction for PCNS annual renewal fees completed in block letters (mandatory)	
5.	Signed declaration that you have read the Terms and Conditions for use of a Practice Number	
6.	Completed reinstatement request declaration	
7.	By submitting this application form, you understand that the PCNS Application fee is non-refundable	

NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

We recommend that you complete the form in BLOCK letters only, OR/ type to complete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing of your application for a PCN and lead to errors in the information captured. PARTNERS, ASSOCIATES, SHAREHOLDERS, OR DIRECTORS' DETAILS Please list all the partners, associates, shareholders, or directors who will be actively rendering service at this practice. Also note that it is essential that each partner, associate, shareholder, or director individually signs this form to give consent that their individual practice number is linked that they are fully in agreement with the reinstatement of the group practice number, and declare and accept that they have read and understood the Terms and Conditions listed. <i>NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your application.</i>			
		Individual Practice Number	Individual Practice Number
		Name & Surname	Name & Surname
ID Number	ID Number		
Signature to be linked	Signature to be linked		
Signature date	Signature date		
Individual Practice Number	Individual Practice Number		
Name & Surname	Name & Surname		
ID Number	ID Number		
Signature to be linked	Signature to be linked		
Signature date	Signature date		
Individual Practice Number	Individual Practice Number		
Name & Surname			
ID Number	ID Number		
Signature to be linked	Signature to be linked		
Signature date	Signature date		

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131